## 2019110426



## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Office of Planning and Research TO: P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Town of Windsor P.O. Box 100 Windsor, CA 95492-0100

Exempt from Recording Fees per Government Code §§ 6103, 27383 When Recorded, Mail to: Town of Windsor, 9291 Old Redwood Highway, Bldg. 400, Windsor, CA 95492

FROM:

Project Title: Windsor River Road/Windsor Road Intersection Improvements and Multi-Use Path Project (Intersection Improvements and Utility Relocation)

Project Location - Specific: The project is located at the intersection of Windsor River Road and Windsor Road.

Project Location - City: Town of Windsor Project Location - County: Sonoma

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The project would improve vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation at the Windsor River Road/Windsor Road intersection through the construction of a roundabout, pedestrian crossing safety improvements, and a multi-use pathway. Utility relocations would also occur including water, sewer, electrical distribution, electrical transmission, cable, and telephone lines. This Notice of Exemption is in support of all of the above-listed intersection improvements and the electrical distribution. electrical transmission, cable, and telephone line utility relocations.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Town of Windsor

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Town of Windsor, Public Works Dept.

Exempt Status: (Check One) []Ministerial (Sec. 15073) []Declared Emergency (Sec. 15071(a)) []Emergency Project (Sec. 15071 (b) and (c)) [x]Categorical Exemption. State Type and Section Number: 15301, 15302, and 15303 []Statutory Exemption: Public Resource Code Sections 21102, 21150

**Reasons why project is exempt**: Project qualifies under three classes of projects (15301, 15302, and 15303) that has been determined in the CEQA Guidelines as not to have a significant effect on the environment and which may be exempted. Environmental review did not identify applicability of exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines.

Lead Agency: Town of Windsor Contact Person: Alejandro Perez-

Signature: Alejandro Perez, Senior Civil Engineer

Area Code/Telephone: (707) 838-5318 Office of Planning & Researce

Date: 11-7-2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

NOV 21 2019